1 §

[

!n'accmdame with
e AMO3
insofvency {(England &

o ams. Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule B to the
Irsolvency Act 1986

o

Companies House

TANRAAN

02/04/2020 #208
COMPANIES HOUSE

I Company details

Company mamber [0 [2 {8 [0 [2 |5 [8]5

- Filling in this form
Please compiete in typescript of in

Company name in full | Staveley Head Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Sarah

Surname Bell

Administrator’s address

Building name!numberl The Chancery

Street [ 58 Spring Gardens

Post town [ Manchester

County/Region l

Postcode (M[2] Ja[efw] [

Country [

u Administrator's name ¢

full forenameds) Steven ° m.ai"ci‘f'i"::‘t;" bout
se s Ko us al

Sumame Muncaster another administrator,

! Administrator’s address e

Buitding name/number l The Chancery L4 gts:;.s a:nc:lrgnﬂ:oa::; < ot

Street Isg Spring Gardens another administrator.

Post town [ Manchester

County/Region [

Postcode Imi2] T1lelwl T~

Country [

04/17 version 1.0



. AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

E Statement of proposals

I | attach a copy of the statement of proposals

I Sign and date

Administrator's Signature L
Sighature X Ao

Signature date E_ {T l—ﬁ- [':"3— E—WFZ— ’?




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

“ important information

You do not have 1o give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible 1o searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[ omacteme  pMax Spolverato

Where to send

™ Duff & Phelps Ltd.

[ e The Chancery

| 58 Spring Gardens
|

|™™  Manchester

l .

ﬁf_WEfWEWTT
[m

==

+44 (0) 161 827 9000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[ You have attached the required documents.

[T You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF&PHELPS

Statement of Proposals 1 maren 2020
Staveley Head Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals for the period from 5 February
2020 to 31 March 2020

Duff & Phelps Ltd.
The Chancery

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW



Staveley Head Lmded (In Admimstration)
Jowt Adminsstrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 2020

Contents

1. Infroduction 3
2. Creditor summary 4
3. Background 5
4. Events ieading up to the Admunistration 6
5. Strategy and progress of the Administration to date 7
& Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses and Pre-Administration Costs 10
7. Dividends Prospects 12
8. End of Administration 13
9. Joint Administrators’ Proposals 13

AOM 4501 Statement of Proposals -1~ DUFF&PHELPS



Staveley Head Limaed (In Admenisisation)
Jeant Admynistrators. Report to Cretitors and Statement of Proposais
%1 March Z020

Appendices

Appendix 1 — Statutory Information

Appendix 2 - Receipts and Payments Account

Appendix 3 — Schedule of Creditors and Statemnent of Assets and Liabilities
Appendix 4 — Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses incured

Appendix 5 - Fee Estimate

Appendix 6 — Fee Narrative

Appendix 7 — Expenses Estimate

Appendix 8 - Statement of Creditors’ Righis

Appendix 9 — Proof of Debl Form

Appendix 10 — Definitions

Appendix 11 — Notice about this Statement of Proposals

17

18

19
200
211
222
244
255
277
288

29

ADH 04001 Staterment of Proposals -2~

DUFF&PHELPS



Staveley Head Limded (In Admnsiration;
Jonnt Admsrestraiors Report o Crediiors and Statemerst of Proposals
31 March 2020

1. Introduction

The Joint Administrators were appointed on 5 February 2020 by the Directors of the Company pursuant to
Paragraph 22 of the Act.

This report is the Joint Administrators’ statutory Statement of Proposals. It sets out the circumstances
leading up to ther appoiniment and their strategy for achieving the purpose of the Administration.

You will find other important information in this report such as the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’
remuneration.

A glossary of the abbreviations and definitions used throughout this document is attached at Appendix 10.

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of Proposals is aftached at Appendix
11.

These Proposals are deemed delivered o Creditors within 2 business days of the date of this report.

ADH 04001 Staiement of Proposats -3~ DUFF&'PHELPS



Staveley Head Limasd (n Administration)
Josnt Admirustrators Report to Crethionrs and Statement of Proposals
31 March 2626

2. Creditor summary
Background

The Company was established in 1991 and subsequently incorporated on 23 March 1993. It initially traded
as a small regional general motor insurance broker.

The Company traded successfully and over a number of years it evolved into a national brokerage, whilst
expanding its products range into a more lucrative and niche insurance offering.

At the Appointment Date the Company employed 78 members of staff and trades from offices in Connah’s
Quay. Fiintshire.

it operates as a direct insurance broker, selling predominantly niche motor insurance policies to policy
holders, with a mix of corporate and personal customers.

Events leading up to Administration

The Company held a three year Binging Authority Agreement dated 1 July 2017 with its main insurer Gefion,
which was terminated by Gefion in November 201G

This had a significant impact on the business as the main insurer accounted for circa 85% of the Company's
fevenue.

in view of the above, the Directors made efforls 10 obtain new insurance providers, Unforiunately, this proved
unsuccessful and conseguently steps were taken to place the Company into Administration.

Appointment

On 5 February 2020, Sarah Bell and Steven Muncaster of Duff & Phelps were appointed Joint Adminisirators
of the Company by the Directors.

The Joint Administrators were appointed at High Court of Justice, Manchester. Court reference 139 of 2020.
Trading

Upon their appointment. the Joint Administrators took the decision to continue to irade the Company whilst
pursuing a saie of the business and assets as a going concem.

It was considered that should a sale as a going concern be achieved, asse! realisations would be
maximised and creditor claims would be minimised.

Sale of Business

On 10 February 2020, the Joint Administrators circulated a Teaser Document to 690 parties selected from
Duff & Phelps’ interested party database to market the business and assets of the Company for sale. The
interested party database included, but was not limited to, parties within the financial industry, as well as
enfrepreneurs, lawyers, business advisors and business financiers.

inttial expressions of interest were requested by 5pm on 13 February 2020 with a view 1o inviting offers
shortly thereafier.

A number of offers for the business were received and foliowing a period of due diligence. the Joint
Administrators requested final offers on 10 March 2020.

The Joint Administrators are now progressing o a sale with a preferred bidder.

ADM 04001 Statement of Praposats -4~ DUFF&PHELPS



Staveley Head Limited #n Adminstration;
Joint Admynistrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 2020

Asset Realisations

As detailed above, the Joint Administrators are progressing a sale of the business and certain assets of the
Company with a preferred bidder. Further detad regarding this matier cannol yet be provided to creditors
{o avoid prejudicing the outcome of the sale.

The Joint Administrators made a sale of the Company's motor vehicles for the total sum of £12,500.

The Joint Administrators have received commission of £66,731 relating to trade during February 2020. A
reconciliation is being carried out to establish the commission due to the estate for March 2020 and funds
are expected to be received shortly. An update will be provided 1o creditors in future reports.

Fees and Expenses

The Joint Administrators will be seeking the authority of the general body of creditors to agree the basis of
their remuneration, together with the fee estimate in the sum of £255,620.

Dividends
The Company has no secured creditors.

Based on current information # is anticipated that there will be sufficient retations 10 enable a dividend to
preferential creditors.

Based on current information it is anticipated that there will be sufficient relations to enable a dividend to
unsecured creditors.

Anticipated Exit from Administration

it is anticipated that the Company will be dissoived once all outstanding matters of the Administration have
been dealt with.

Approval of Proposais
The Joint Administrators wiil be seeking approval to the Proposals by way of deemed consent,

This document i its entirety is our Statement of Proposals. A summary list of the Proposals is included in
Section 9, together with the relevant statutory information by way of appendices. Uniess otherwise stated,
all amounts in these Proposals are stated net of VAT,

3. Background
The Company was a direct insurance broker which predominantly soid niche motor insurance policies.

The Company was originally formed by Keiran Peters who established the business as a smali, regional
maotor nsurance broker in 1991, On 23 March 1993, the Company incorporated under company registration
number 02802585 and Ashley Peters and Enid Peters were appointed as directors of the Company. In
Septernber 2019, Martin Tyler joined the business and was appointed as a director. Enid Peters resigned
from her posiion as a director shortly thereafter in November 2019.

Over time the business grew and became a national broker whilst expanding its produdt range into niche
motor policies which proved to be more iucrative.

ADRE 04001 Siatement of Proposals -5~ DUFF&PHELI’S



Staveley Head Limited (In Admirsstraton;
Jont Adminsstrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
21 March 2020

It operates as a direct insurance broker, selling directly to policy holders, with a mix of corporate and
personal customers. it aiso offers premium finance options to customers by utilising a funding tine from a
related party venture.

The Company has several MGA's and binding authority relationships with its panel of reputabie insurers,
which together with open market facilities, gives it the ability to write and rate policies as well as set the
premiums payabile.

For the financial year ending 2019, the Company's gross written premiums totaled £9,530,261 with an
average commission of 18.1%.

4. Events leading up to the Administration
4.1 Summary of Key Events

In September 2017, the Company engaged a firn of Corporate Finance Advisors KBS to begin marketing
the Company for sale. Failowing a period of marketing and negotiations with interested parties, the Directors
agreed a sale of the Company, and an associated company and authorised representative PPL, for the total
sum of £72.1m with a prefemred bidder in August 2018.

The preferred bidder began its due diligence process in Oclober 2018, however this process became
profracted and in April 2019 it was confirmed that a sale would not be completed.

in May 2019 the Group was restructured and pians were commenced for dividends fo be paid out of PPL
and SHL, tax clearance was sought on Juty 2019 and the SHL dividend was paid on 5 November 2019. PPL
is not subject to insolvency proceedings and the Administrators have no control or authority over PPL other
than that which arises by virtue of SHL being principal per the FCA regulations.

On 19 Sune 2018, a ciaim was received by the Company from the Administrator of Qudos {a historic insurer
to the Company) jointly with Gefion. The claim suggested that claims handling had been carried ouf in a
manner which caused 2 loss to the insurers, based upon a sample audit. The Company subcontracted
claims handling to a third party firm named Proximo. The Directors sought advice on the merits of the claim
and the back to back clawm against Proximo. We understand that no formal response was issued.

On 26 November 2019, the Company received notification from its largest insurance provider that it was
terminating the Binding Authority Agreement immediately. This insurer contributed circa 85% of the
Company’s total revenue and caused an immediate impact on the Company's finances as no prior notice of
termination was given.

As the Company immediately lost its main revenue stream it was forced to try to secure alternative insurers,
however, due to the niche nature of the Company’s product offening and prolonged lead time to secure any
agreement this proved unsuccessful.

4.2 Actions Prior to Appointment

In view of the above, the Directors intially sought professional advice and met with Duff & Phelps on 3
Decernber 2019 to discuss the options and contingency planning which involved insolvency procedures
available to restructure the business. The Company engaged KBS again with a mandate to run an
acceleratled sale process in parallel o efforts to secure new insurers. Ultimately neither process was
successful, and Duff & Phelps were formally engaged on 3 February 2020,

The work undertaken by Duff & Phelps prior to the Administration involved providing formal contingency
planning advice to the Company and its Directors {0 consider potential restructuring options and prepare
for a formal appointment,

ADRA D400 Statermont of Proposats 5 DUFFé&PHELPS



Stavelay Head Limted (n Adrimstration;
Jont Admsmstrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 2026

Due to the financial difficuities, and mindful of their duties to preserve the value of the business and assets
of the Company, the Directors resolved that the Company was insolvent, and given the cptions available, it
was conciuded that the appointment of Administrators was the most suitable course of action.

The Joint Administrators are satisfied that the work carried out by Duff & Phelps prior to their appointment,
inciuding the Pre-Administration work detailed above, has not created a conflict of interest or threat to their
independence.

4.3 Appointment of Joint Administrators

As detailed above, it was concluded that Adminisiration was the most suitable insolvency procedure for the
Company given the circumstances. Consequently. the Directors resolved io piace the Company into
Administration in order fo preserve the value of the Company for the benefit of its creditors.

The Directors filed a NOA to appoint Sarah Bell and Steven Muncaster of Duff & Phelps as Joint
Administrators of the Company on 5 February 2020,

The Joint Administrators considered the position prior to accepting the appointment and having regard to

the insolvency Practitioners’ Association's ethical guidelines, considered that there were no circumstances
prevenling them from accepting the appointment.

5. Strategy and progress of the Administration to date

5.4 Purpose of the Administration

The purpose of an Administration is to achieve one of the following hierarchical objectives:
» Rescuing a Company as a going concem, or

s Achieving a better result for a Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if a
Company were wound up {without first being in Administration), or

+ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

In accordance with Paragraph 49(2) of Scheduie B1 to the Act, the Joint Administrators believe that the first
objective cannot be met as there are insufficient funds and assets available to enable the Company to be
rescued as a going concemt,

It is believed that the second objective will be achieved, as continusing to trade the Company in
Administration will allow the Joint Administrators to make a sale of the business on a going concem basis.
This will preserve the vaiue of the business as customer contracts would have been terminated immediately
upon the Company being placed into Liquidation which would have significantly reduced the Company’s
goodwill and the overall value of the business.

In addition, it is also anticipated that the third objective will be achieved as the Joint Administrators anticipate
that a distribution will be made to the Preferential Creditors of the Company in due course

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administration are set out in the
remainder of this report.

5.2 Progress of the Administration

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed since the appointment
of Joint Administrators, and will continue o be managed and financed, are set out overieaf.

A 04001 Statement of Proposais -7- DUFF&PHELPS



Staveley Head Limged (n Aomuisiration;
Jonret Adrmacstrators Report {o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 2020

21 hatal Actions

Uipon appointment, the Joint Administrators’ representatives attended the trading premises to undertake
an immediate review of the Company's financial and operational position.

The decision was taken to continue to trade the Company whilst the Joint Administrators pursued a sale
of the business and assets as a going concem. it was considered that should a sale as a going concern
can be achieved, asset realisations would be maximised and creditor claims would be minimised.

A period of trading has also aliowed the Joint Administrators to obtain balancing premium payments {o
mitigate potentiai claims ang the cancellation of policies.

£ 22 Trading

The Joint Administrators’ representatives attended the premises on the Appointment Date to discuss the
trading strategy of the Administration with the Directors and management team.

it was decided that to ensure a cost-effective trading period, the Company’s staff would be reduced to a
core team of workers that would be sufficiently skilied 1o carry out the key functions of the business.
These key functions included, but were not limited fo, accounts, sales, compliance and customer
services. As such, a total of 51 employees were made redundant on the Appointment Date with immediate
effect, reducing the Company’s staff from 78 10 27.

The Joint Administralors also engaged the services of Kroll. who attended the premises on the
Appoirtment Date to assist with protecting the Company data. All user accounts were immediately
disabied whilst a back-up of the in-house customer data was {aken. Kroll are cbtaining a back-up of the
external customer database and historic company emails.

{wiring the frading period, the Company has continued to service customers whilst inviting renewals and
taking on new business where possible. Any premium payments received from customers have been
ringfenced in the Company’'s designated insurer bank accounts until such time that it falls due for payment
at which point it is remitted to the relevant insurer accordingly.

A commission of £66,761 relating to February 2020 has been received, with a further commission due
for March 2020.

Employee costs during the Reporting Period total £132,718 and trading costs total £69,089.

A full reconciliation of the trading period will be carried out upon cessation of trade and when all
commission receipts have been collected in fuli. An update will be provided in the next report 10 creditors.

523 Sale of Busingss

Following the Joint Administrators’ appointment, 2 Teaser Document was prepared, which provided an
overview of the business and ils financials. The Teaser Document was distributed to 690 interested parties
selected from Duff & Phelps’ interested party database to market the business and assets of the Company
for sale. The interested party database included, but was not limited to, parties within the financial industry,
as well as entrepreneurs, lawyers, business advisors and business financiers.

An NDA was issued with the Teaser Document and expressions of interest were requested for Spmon 13
February 2020.

A total of 33 NDAs were received from interesied parties, confirming their interest in receiving further
information on the Company. Indicative offers were subsequently requested for 5pm on 19 February 2020.

Three of these parties submitted offers for the business and assets of the Company and a further five parties
submitted offers for specific element of the insurance contracts, e.g. motorhomes or taxi only.

ADR 04001 Statement of Proposats -8~ DUFF&pHELPS



Staveley Head Limted (1n Admimstrabon;
Josnt Administrators” Repor to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
21 March 2020

The Joint Administrators considered combining a number of the offers received for certain elements of the
book, however it was thought that making a sale of the business as a whole would provide maximum
realisable value and would reduce claims against the estate should all remaining employees transfer to a
purchaser pursuant to TUPE regulations.

A deadline for best and final offers was subsequently set for Spm on 10 March 2020. Following the passing
of the deadiine, and a period of negotiations. the Joint Administrators decided to progress with a preferred
bidder.

Discussions with the proposed purchaser are ongoing and further information cannot be provided to
creditors at this stage to avoid prejudicing the ongoing sale process. A further update will be provided in the
next report to credilors.

5.3 Asset realisations

5 3.1 Motor Vehicles

At the Appointment Date the Company owned two unencumbered motor vehicles, as follows:

Make Model
Mercedes CLAZ220 CDI Sport
Audi A5 Coupe 2.0 TDI

The Mercedes vehicle was driven by an employee who was made redundant upon the Appointment Date.
As such, the Agents were instructed to assist with the coflection and sale of the vehicle. The Agents
collected the vehicle following appointment and achieved a sale of the vehicle for the sum of £8,750 to an
unconnected third party.

The Joinl Administrators have also agreed a sale of the Audi vehicie to one of the retained employees for
the sum of £4 000. The Agents have confirmed that this represents fair value for the vehicte and avoids any
additional costs for uplift and sale.

532 Cash at Bank

Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators, the sum of £379,865 was received from the Bank,
representing the credit balance held on the Company's current bank account at the date of appointment.

5.4 Investigations

The Joint Administrators have a siatutory obligation to file a report with the insolvency Service regarding
the conduct of all Directors that held office in the three years prior to the Administration. This report must
be filed within three months of the date of appointment and the content of this report is confidential.

The Joint Administrators are reviewing the affairs of the Company to identify any action which can be taken
against third parties in respect of antecedent transactions or cther litigation that would increase recoveries
for Creditors.

Investigations into the Company’s affairs are currently ongoing. The Joint Administrators also have a duty
fo investigate antecedent transactions which include transactions to defraud Creditors, preference
payments and transactions at an undervaiue.

If any Creditor has any information conceming the Company's affairs that they would like 1o bring io the
Joint Administrators’ attention, please do so by writing to Daniel. O.Ryan@DuffandPhelps.com or Duff &
Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW,

ADH 04001 Statement of Proposais -9~ DUFF&PHELPS



Staveley Head Limded (In Admnistrabon)
Joint Admingstrators’ Report 1o Creditors and Statement of Proposals
3% March 2020

5.5 Cost of Realisations

Payments made from the Appointment Date are set out in the Receipts and Payments account provided at
Appendix 2 which is seif-explanatory.

Summaries of the most significant costs to date are provided below.
5.5.1  Trading Expenditure

Costs have been incurred to ensure continued trading the business and payments have been made to
cover items such as IT services, supplier costs and hire of equipment.

A ransom payment of £16.766 was aiso paid to the Company's IT services provider to ensure continuity of
services. This payment related to the outstanding pre-appointment costs of the T services provider.

To date, trading expenditure has been paid totaliing £191,808. The trading expenditure is summarised in
the Receipts and Payments Account at Appendix 2.

552 Other Costs

Legal costs of £17.068 have also been paid to JMW Solicitors and Counsel in respect of advice in respect
of the Company’s trust account {discussed below) and a potential claim that the Company may have against
a third parly, at this stage further details cannot be disclosed.

58 Trust Account

The Company operated a Trust Bank Account through which client premium monies and premium finance
monies were transacted. The trust account arrangements were designed 1o ailow clawback of client
premium monies where policies had been cancelled and apply them against collecled client premium
mionies which had not yet been transferred to insurers. On the basis that the book is effectively in run off,

monthly bordereau submissions are negative and therefore a reducing sum of money is being retained in
the trust account to allow for future policy cancellations.

6. Joint Administrators’ Fees and Expenses and Pre-Administration Costs

6.1 Estimated Fees and Expenses

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the Duff & Phelps’
disbursement policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on this
case, is in a document call “A Creditors’ Guide fo Administrators’ Fees”.

This can be viewed and downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at:

http://duffandphelps.com/uk-restructuring/creditor-gu:des

(click on the document ‘Administration’ appointment from 1 October 2015). Should you require a copy,
please contact this office.

611 Fees

it is proposed that the Joint Administrators’ fee basis is based on time costs. The time costs already charged
since the date of appointment are analysed at Appendix 4. Time is charged in six-minute units.

Time costs of £163,466 have been incurred since the Appointment Date, representing 531 hours at an
average hourly charge out rate of £308.

The Joint Administrators propose 10 seek fee approval from the general body of creditors.

ADH 04001 Staternent of Proposals 10~ DUFF&PHELPS



Staveley Head Limned (In Admnistraton)
Joint Admirwstraters Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 2020

The amount propesed to be drawn in fees by the Administrators over the life of the case is shown in the
‘Fee Estimate’ at Appendix 5. The toial amount indicated effectively acts as a cap on the levei of fees (o be
drawn by the Joint Administrators. If circumstances change and the Joint Administrators propose 1o draw
further fees in the future, they will seek the appropriate approvai from creditors at a later date.

Also attached at Appendix 6 is the ‘Fees Narrative’, a summary of key issues, to assist creditors in
understanding the strategy of the Administrators, the associated costs and expenses of the related activities
and the financial benefit to creditors. Further details of assets and liabilities and the estimated retumn to
creditors. if any, are in the body of this report.

5 1.2 Expenses

The Joint Administrators’ estimate the expenses of the Adminisiration to totat approximately £45.067 as
detailed in the 'Expenses Estimate’ at Appendix 7. This iliustrates the estimated expenses for the whole of
the Administration and is for information purposes only. No approval is required by creditors.

This Estimate may change over the course of the Administration. but creditors will be informed of any
variations with associated reasons in fulure progress reports.

613 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators have incurred disbursements of £857 dunng the penod as set out in Appendix 4.
None of these have yet been paid.

6.1.4  Additional Information

Details of how to obtain further information relating to the fees and disbursements of the Joimt Administrators
is set out in Appendix 8

6.2 Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

Pre-Administration costs are defined in the Rules as fees, charges and expenses incurred by the Joint
Administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to act as an insoivency Practitioner, before the
Company entered Administration but with a view to it doing so.

6.2.1 Fees

The Pre-Administration time costs incurred by the Joint Administrators for the period leading up 1o the
Appoiniment Date total £875 representing 4 hours at an average charge out rate of £250 per hour.

A detailed breakdown of the time costs incurred Pre-Administration is detailed at Appendix 4.
6.2.2 Expenses

The .Joint Adminisirators have incusted total Pre-Appointment expenses of £11,218. A breakdown of the
fees and expenses incurred is provided below.

Pre-Administration costs Total (£)

Duff & Phelps ~ Fees 875
Duff & Phelps — Disbursements 288
Gateleys - Fees 10,000
Gateleys — Disbursements 55
Total 11,218

The above costs exclude VAT.

AOM 04001 Statement of Proposals 11- DUFF&PHELPS



Staveley Head Limided {In Adnwristration)
Jont Administrators Repod to Crechiors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 2020

The Joint Administrators confirm that payment of the unpaid pre-Administration costs, as an expense of the
Administration. is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and does not form part of the Proposals,
subject {o approval under Paragraph 53, Schedule B1 of the Acl.

7. Dividends Prospects

71 Secured Creditors

The Joint Administrators are not aware of any secured creditors of the Company.
7.2 Preferential Creditors

As detailed earlier in this report, a total of 51 employees were made redundant on the Appointment Date by
the Joint Administrators.

The Preferential Creditor ciaims consist of former employees’ daims for arrears of pay and holiday pay, the
majority of which are likely to be subrogated to the DBEIS following payment 1o the employees by the RPS.

Based on current information, the Preferential Creditor claims are expected to total £22,376.
It is anticipated that there will be sufficient realisations to enable a dividend to the Preferential Creditors.
7.3 Unsecured Creditors

According to the Company’s records, Unsecured Creditors total £9,978,366 as at the Appointment Date and
can be summarised as follows:

Creditor I ' £

Trade and expense creditors 9,825,289
Employees {(unsecured element) 153,077
Total | 9,978,366

Based on the current information available to the Joint Administrators, it is anticipated that there will be
sufficient realisations to enabile a distribution to the Unsecured Creditors.

7.3.1  FPrescrbed Panrt
The prescribed part is caicuiated as a percentage of net property, as follows:-
Net property less than £10.000: 50% unless the Joint Administrator considers that the
costs of making a distribution to the Unsecured
Creditors would be dispropoitionate to the benefils.

Net property greater than £10,000: 50% up 1o £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a maximum
of £600,000.

The Company is not subject to any floating charges and therefore, the prescribed part provisions will not
apply.

Please note that the estimates detailed above do not affect Creditors’ rights to submit a claim.

However, the above is subject to change and therefore if not already done so, Creditors of the Company
shouid complete the proof of gebt form at Appendix 9 and retum this fo the Joint Administrators with
evidence 1o support your claim at Daniel. O Ryan@DuffandPhelps.com or Duff & Phelps Ltd. The Chancery,
58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW.

ADM 04001 Statement of Propasals -5z~ DUFF&PHELPS



Staveley Head Limded (In Admimsiranon)
Jont Adminestrators  Report to Credrlors and Staterment of Proposals
31 March 2020

An update will be provided in the Joint Adminisirators’ next progress report.

8. End of Administration
81 Exit from Administration

You will note from the Proposals section below that the Joint Administrators have teft the choice of exit
route from Administration open so that an allernative strategy can be adopted, shouid this prove more
appropriate at the time.

However, at this stage the Joint Administrators anticipate making an application to court in order to distribute
to Unsecured Creditors in the Administration. As such, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate exiting the
Administration to either Compulsory Liquidation or Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation.

The Joint Administrators have formed the view that once all outstanding matters have been satisfactority
completed by the Joint Administrators, they will give notfice to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that
the Company has no remaining property to realise which might permit a further distribution to its Unsecured
Creditors, at which stage the Administration wil cease. The Company will be dissolved three months
fotlowing the registration of the notice at the Registrar of Companies.

8.2 Discharge of Liability

The Joint Administrators propose to seek approval from the general body of creditors that they will be
discharged from Hability in respect of any actions as Joint Administrators upon filing their final Receipts and
Payments account with the Registrar of Companies or their appointment otherwise ceasing.

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power in relation to any misfeasance action against
the Joint Administrators.

9. Joint Administrators’ Proposals
9.1 Approval of Proposals

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals shall be deemed approved by the creditors on the expiry of the period
in which a decision can be requisitioned by creditors as detailed in the Appendix 8. The Joint Administrators
are seeking deemed consent approval from creditors in respect of the proposals.

Further information of the steps required {o convene a procedure are detailed at Appendix 8.

9.2 Creditors’ Committee

A Creditors’ Committee will not be established unless requested by the Creditors and sufficient Creditors
are willing to act as members of the committee.

The rinimum number of commiitee members is three and the maximum is five.

The Creditors’ Committee represents the interest of the Creditors as a whole rather than the interests of
individuais.

The statutory function of the Creditors’ Commitiee is to assist the Joint Administrators with discharging their
responsibilities, including the approval of:

The basis of remuneration;

The drawing category 2 disbursements,;

The payment of unpaid pre-Administration costs;

The discharge from liability of any actions taken as Joint Administrators,

-
-
L4
-

ADBA 04001 Siatement of Proposails -3~ DUFF&PHELPS



Staveley Head Limred {In Admunistraton)
Jont Adminsstrators Repoirt to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 2020

Please note that members of the Creditors’ Committee are not paid for their time. In order to enable Creditors
o make an informed decision, a guidance note on the rights, duties and the functions of Committees can
be found at the following iink:

https /www duffandphelps.co. uk/-imedialassets/pdfs-international/uk/creditors-quide/a-quide-for-creditors-
march-2017 ashx?la=en-gb&hash=33FCAF379D2B3977216E2D41DB2FFC2F762522E1.

if you would prefer to be sent a paper copy, please contact Jamie Maddox of this office.

9.3 Creditors’ Rights

The Joint Administrators will use a decision making procedure to seek approval of their Proposals if
requested by Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company and the
relevant procedures are foliowed.

Creditors who meet one of the thresholds set out in the Insolvency Act 1986 may. within five business days
from the date of delivery of this notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the proposed
decision(s}. The statutory thresholds for requesting a meeting are 10% in value of creditors. 10% in number
of creditors, or 10 creditors.

Further information on Creditors’ rights {0 request a decision or physical meeting and the relevant
procedures required is provided on Appendix 8, Statement of Creditors Rights.

In addition, the statement also sets out information on the remuneration and disbursements of the Joint
Administrators.

9.4 Summary of Proposals

In addition 1o the specific itemised proposals detailed below, this document in its entirety constitutes the
Joint Administrators’ Proposals.

The Joint Administrators propose the following:
841 General

« To continue to deal with such outstanding matters in relation to the Company as the Joint
Administrators consider necessary until such time as the Administration ceases to have effect;

« To do all sych other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained in Schedule 1 of
the Act, as they, in their sole and absolute discretion, consider desirable or expedient in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administration;

» Toinvestigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have for the benefit of the
Company’s Creditors; and

+ Seek an extension to the Administration perniod ¥ considered necessary.
542 Distributions

»  To make distributions to the Preferential Creditors and Unsecured Creditors where funds allow.
943 Endof Administration

That the Joint Administrators might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order
o bring the Administration to an end:

»  Apply to Court for the Administration order to cease ¢ have effect from a specified time and for the
return of control to the Directors;

ADM 04001 Statement of Proposals -14~ DUFF&PHELPS



Staveley Head Limed (In Adrmimstrabon;
Jowrt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 202G

Place the Company into Credifors’ Voluntary Liguidation if deemed appropriale. it is proposed that
the Joint Administrators. currently Sarah Bell and Steven Muncaster of Duff & Pheips. would act as
Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. The creditors
may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided the nomination is received
at this office prior to the approval of these Proposals. Any action required or authorised under any
enactment 1o be done by the Joint Liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of them;

Petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into Compulsory Liquidation if
deemed appropriate. 1t is proposed that the Joint Administrators, currently Sarah Bell and Steven
Muncaster of Duff & Pheips, would act as Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed into
Compulsory Liquidation without further recourse to credifors. Any action required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the Joint Liquidators is to be done by alf or any one or more of
them;

Take the necessary steps to give notice of move from Administration to dissolution with the
Registrar of Companies, if the Joint Administrators consider that Liquidation is not appropniate
because (1) the Company has no remaining property which might permit a distribution to its
creditors, and (2) all outstanding matters have been satisfactorily completed.

Alternatively, the Joint Administrators may allow the Administration to end automatically.

The Joint Administrators will be seeking specific agreement to the following Proposals from the Creditors,
which do not form part of these Proposals.

9.4.4

Remuneration and Pre-Admimstration costs

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and their staff in attending {0 matters arising in the Administration.

That the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate provided in Appendix 5 in the fotal sum of £255,620, is
approved,

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their company’s intemal costs and expenses
in dealing with the Administration (*Category 2 Disbursements™), which have been charged in
accordance with Duff & Phelps policy. as set out in Appendix 7,

That the unpaid Pre-Administration costs totaliing £11,218, as detailed in the Joint Administrators’
statement of Pre-Administration costs, is approved for payment as an expense of the
Administration.

Where a Creditors’ Committee is formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to obtain approval from
the Creditors’ Committee.

Discharge of Liability

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all liability in respect of any actions as Joint
Administrators upon filing their final Receipts and Payments account with the Registrar of
Companies or their appointment otherwise ceasing.

Where a Creditors’ Committee is formed, the Joint Administrators will seek to obtain approval from
the Creditors’ Committee.

ADRA 04001 Siatement of Proposais ~15~ DUFF&PHELPS



Siaveley Head Limied (in Adminstration;

Jont Administrators Report to Credrtors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 2020

If you require further information or assistance, piease do not hesitate to contact Daniel Ryan of this office.

.
Ao it
/ /

Sarah Bell

Joint Administrator
Enc.

The affars busness and property of the Company are besng managed by the Joint Admwnistraiors Sarah Beil and Stewven Muncaster who act as
agerds for the Comparry and wihout personal hatnity. Both are lcensed by the Insobvency Practtioners Associabon

ADM 04001 Statemend of Proposals ~18- DUFF&PHELPS



Appendix 1 - Statutory Information

COMPANY INFORMATION

Staveley Head Limited (in Adminsiraton)
Joint Admyrsstrators” Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 2020

Company and trading name
Date of incorporation
Registered Number
Company Directors

Shareholders

Trading address

Registered office

ADMINISTRATION INFORMATION
Administration Appointment

Appointor
Appointment Date
Joint Administrators

Functions

Current Administration expiry date
Prescribed Part

Application of EC Regulations

Staveley Head Limited

23 March 1993

02802585

Ashiey Peters and Martin Tyler

Gelert Group Limited — One ordinary £1 share

Staveley House

Church Street

Connah's Quay

Flintshire

CH5 4AS

Current: Former:

c/o Duff & Phelps Lid. Staveley House
The Chancery Church Street
58 Spring Gardens Connah's Quay
Manchester Flintshire

M2 1EW CH5 4AS

The Administration appointment granted in the High Court of
Justice, Business and Property Court in Manchester 000139
of 2020

The Directors
5 February 2020
Sarah Bell and Sfeven Muncaster

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised
by them individually or fogether in accordance with Paragraph
100(2) of Schedule B1

4 February 2021
The Prescribed Part is not applicable in this case.

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Articte 3 of the EC Regulations.

ADM 0400 Staterment of Proposals

17 - DUFF&PHELPS



Staweiey Head Limited {In Adminisirabony
Jownt Admirsteators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 202G

Appendix 2 - Receipts and Payments Account

ADM 04001 Statement of Proposais -8~ DUFF&PHELPS



Staveley Head Limited

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Trading Account

Statement From 05/02/2020 From 05/02/2020
of Affairs To 31/03/2020 To 31/03/2020
£ £
PURCHASES
Administrative Costs 10,223.90 10,223.90
(10,223.90) (10,223.90)
OTHER DIRECT COSTS
Direct Labour 124,073.50 124,073.50
Pension Contributions 8,644 97 8,644 .97
(132,718.47) (132,718.47)
TRADING EXPENDITURE
Customer Refund 150.00 150.00
Employee Benefits 643.86 643.86
Food & Beverage 553.03 553.03
Hire of Equipment 5,770.63 5,770.63
IT Services 36,306.60 36,306.60
Payroll Costs 413.00 413.00
Postages 1,015.00 1,015.00
Professional Fees 576.00 576.00
Repairs & Maintenance 1,368.12 1,368.12
Stationery 184 .46 184 .46
Sundry Expenses 674.23 67423
Telephone 1,253.11 1,253.11
(48,908 .04) (48,908.04)
TRADING SURPLUS/{DEFICIT) (191,850.41) (191,850.41)

Page 10of2

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

31 March 2020 14:38



Staveley Head Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 05/02/2020 From 05/02/2020
of Affairs To 31/03/2020 To 31/03/2020
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 94.94 94 .94
Cash at Bank 379,865.11 379,865.11
Motor Vehicles 8,750.00 8,750.00
Trading Surplus/(Deficit) (191,850.41) (191,850.41)
196,859.64 196,859 64
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents/Valuers Fees 1,225.00 1,225.00
General Consultancy 6,353.60 6,353.60
Legal Disbursements 1,667.50 1,567.50
Legal Fees 15,500.00 15,500.00
(24,646.10) (24,646.10)
172,213.54 172,213.54
REPRESENTED BY
Floating/main current account 158,776.06
VAT Receivable 13,437 .48
172,213.54

Note:

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 31 March 2020 14:38



Staveley Head Limted dn Adminmstraton)
Jont Administrators  Report to Creditors and Stalement of Proposals
31 March 2020

Appendix 3 -~ Schedule of Creditors and Statement of Assets and Liabilities

The Joint Administrators have requested that the Directors provide a Statement of Affairs. To date this has
not been received.

Once received the Statement of Affairs wili be filed with the Registrar of Companies. Please note that
disclosure of the content of the Statement of Affairs may be restricted with the Court's permission if it is
considered that disclosure would be adverse {o the interest of Creditors.

in the absence of a full Statement of Affairs the Joint Administrators attach a scheduie of Creditors’ names
and addresses and a Statement of Assets and Liabilities.

The information has been extracted from the Company’s books and records. The Joint Administrators have
not carried out any audit or detailed verification work on the information provided and the figures do not
include the costs of the Administration.

Employee claims and consumer creditors who have pre-paid deposils for goods or services are
summarised. Full details are available on reguest.

The actual level of asset recovenies and claims against the Company might differ materially from the
amounts included in the financial information in this statement.

DA G401 Statement of Proposais 15~ DUFF&PHELPS



Insolvency Act 1986

Staveley Head Limited (In Administration}

Estimated Statement Of Assets & Liabilities as at 31 March 2020

FLOATING CHARGE ASSETS

Cash at Bank

Sale of business & certain assets

Motor Vehicles

Commissions post-sale

Trading Shortfall

LIABILITIES

FUNDS AVAILABLE TO PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Preferential Creditors

FUNDS AVALABLE TO UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & Expense Crediiors
Employees {PILON & Redundancy)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards unsecured creditors
{ssued and called up capital

TOTAL DEFICIENCY

£ £
379,865
TBC
12,750
T8C
(147,891)

244,724 244,724

244,724

(22,376)

222,348

(9.825,289)

(153,077)

{9,978,366)

(9.756,018)

M

{9,756,019)




Staveley Head Limded in Adminsiration;
Jont Adminsirators Repont to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 2020

Appendix 4 — Analysis of Time Charged and Expenses Incurred

ADM 04001 Staternent of Proposats - 20~ DUFF&PHELPS



115115  STAVELEY HEAD LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 31/01/2020 to 05/02/2020

ADP-Admin. - Pre Appt.

o i Hours Total Time Avg  Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing | WManager Senior | Assistant | Supporl Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £
Administration and Planning
Strategy planning & control 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 3.50 875.0Q 250.00
Total Hours: 0.00 o.oq 0.00 3.50 o.oq 3.50 250.00
Total Fees Claimed: £ 0.0d 0. 0.00 875.00 0.04 875.00




115115  STAVELEY HEAD LIMITED

ANALYSIS OF TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD 05/02/2020 to 31/03/2020

ADM-Admin. - Post Appt.

. i A Hours Total Time Avg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
Director £ £

Administration and Planning

Case review & Case Diary management .00 0.0 0.00 2.75 0.00 275 522.50 190.0d

Cashienng & accounting 0.00 6.20 0.80 14 25 0.00 2125 6,362 50 299.41

Dealings with Directors and Management 3.04 0.04 0.00 6.00 0.00 9.00 3,100.04 344 44

IPS set up & maintenance 0.00 a.04 0.04 2.60 0.00 280 380.09 150.0(Q

Statutory matters (Meetings & Reports & 1.00 0.0 8.90 34.85 0.0d 4479 10,321.5(] 230.65

Notices)

Strategy planning & control 3.50 31.840 8.1¢ 13.99 0.00 57.39 26,071.50 454.60
Creditors

Communications with Crediiors / Employees 200 0.00 2.30 280 0.00 7.10 2,479.09 345.1§
Investigations

CDDA & reports & Communication 0.0Q 0.00 0.00 264 0.00 2.65 503.89 190.09

Financial review and investigations (5238/239 0.00 1.04 38.75 .04 0.00 39.75 12,322.5¢ 310.09

etc)
Realisation of Assets

Sale of business 8.5¢ 4.70 24.70 67.40 0.00 105.30 32,582.04 309.43
Trading

Trading - Accounting 0.04 0.04 .90 12.00 .00 12,9 2,677.04 189,77

Trading - Employees 0.04 0.0G 5.00 32.35 0.0Q 37.35 8,036.580 21517

Trading - Insurance 0.0g 0.0Q 0.00 11.0Q 0.00 11.00 2,540.00 230.91

Trading - Operations 0.00 0.0Q 156.708 21.14§ 0.00 176 .85 55,657.50 314.723

Total Hours: 18.0q 4'5.7(1 245.15 22375 0.00 530.60 308.0d4
Total Fees Claimed: £ 11,706.04 23.624&!1 80,122.50 48.019.5q 0.0q 163.466.0t|




Staveley Head Limited (In Admunistrabion)
Jomnt Administrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 2020

Appendix § - Fee Estimate

ADHE 04001 Stalement of Proposals 21~ DUFF&PHELPS



Fees Estimate

Project: {115115) Staveley Head Limited
From Feb 04, 2020 To Feb 03, 2021
Comments

Administration - Post Appointment {New}

N - Hours Total Avg.
Classtfication of Work Furction P —— P " Senior [Assitant [Support Hours Time Cost Hourly
Admin & Planning

Case review and Case Diary management 1.00 2.00 1.00 5.00 0.00 9.00 3,190.00 354.44
Cashiering & accounting 1.50 8.00 200 25.00 10.00 36.50 11,725.00 32123
Dealings with Directors and Management 3.00 3.00 1.00 8.00 0.00 15.00 5,720.00 381.33
IPS set up & maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,00 0.00 4.00 1,000.00 250.00
Statement of affairs 1.00 2.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 6.00 2,360.00 393.33
Statutory matters {Mesetings, Reports and Notices} 4.00 10.00 12.00 50.00 0.00 76.00 23,860.00 313.95
Strategy planning & centrol 6.00 40.00 10.00 22.00 0.00 78.00 31,300.00 408.97
Tax Compliance/Planning 0.00 1.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 3.00 930.00 326.67
Creditors
Communications with Creditors/Employees 2.00 2.00 2.50 15.00 0.00 21.50 6,835.00 317.91
Non Pref Creditor daims adjudication and dist'n 0.00 1.00 0.00 20.00 0.00 21.00 5,489.00 260.55
Non Pref Creditors/Employee claims handling 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.00 0.00 12.00 3,000.00 250.00
Pref claims adjudication and distribution 0.00 1.60 0.00 4.00 0.00 5.00 1,480.00 296.00
investigations
CDDA, reports & Communication 1.00 3.00 0.00 5.00 0.00 9.00 3,340.00 371.11
Financial review and investigations [S238/239 etc) 08.00 100 40.00 1.00 0.00 42.00 13,930.00 331.67
Realisation of assets
Book debts 1.00 8.00 0.00 8.00 0.00 17.00 6,490.00 381.76
Freehold & Leaschold Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 2.00 500.00 250.00
Hire Purchase and Lease Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.0 2.00 500.00 250.00
Other Tangible Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 200 0.00 2.00 500.00 250.00
Sale of Business 11.00 15.00 25.00 80.00 0.00 131.00 42,600.00 325.19
Trading
Trading - Accounting 0.00 2.50 1.50 10.00 0.00, 14.00 4,195.00 299.64
Trading - Employees 0.00 1.00 5.00 34.00 0.00 40.00 10,630.00 265.75
Trading - Hire Purchase Matters 0.00 1.00 0.00 100 0,00 2.00 730.00 365.00
Trading - Insurance 0.00 106 0.00 12.50 0.00] 13.50 3,605.00 267.04
Trading - Operations 2.00 22.00 15600 28.00 0.00] 208.00 70,340.00 338.17
Trading - Retention of Title, Claims handling 0.00 100 0.00 1.00 0.00 2.00 730.00 365.00
Total Hours 33.50 125.50 256.00 356.50 0.08f 77150
Total Estil d Fees 21,775.00| 60,240.00 | 84,48D.00| 89,125.060 0.00 255,620.00




Staveley Head Limed {In Admimstration;
Joint Admimstrators” Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 2020

Appendix 6 — Fee Narrative

Administration and planning » Monitoring and reviewing the Administration strategy

» Briefing staff on the Administration strategy and matiers in
relation to workstreams,;

+ Regular case management and reviewing of process including
regular team update meetings and calls;

+« Meeting with management to review and update strategy and
monitor progress,;

¢ Reviewing and authorising junior staff cormespondence and
other work,

s Dealing with gqueries arising during the appointment;

e Reviewing matlers affecting the outcome of the
Administration;

= Allocating and managing staff/ case resourcing and budgeting
exercises and reviews,

+ Liaising with legal advisors regarding various instructions,
including agreeing content of engagement letters; and

« Complying with intemal filing and information recording
practices, including documenting strategy decisions.

Creditors * Updating the list of Unsecured Creditors;
Responding to enquiries from Credifors regarding the
Administration and submission of their claims; and
+ Reviewing completed forms submitied by Creditors, recording
claim amounts and maintaining claim records.

Investigations + Managing and reviewing the Company books and records;
investigating the affairs of the Company tfo identify any actions
available to the Company against third parties in respect of
antecedent ransactions or other litigation;

s  Obtaining records from third parties;

»  Enquiring with counterparties who has raised disputes against
the Company;
Reviewing pre-appointment {ransactions; and

« Documenting investigations.

Statutory and compliance » Ensuring compliance with ali statutory obligations within the
relevant timescales;
Drafting and publishing this report;
« Reviewing time costs to date and producing analysis of time
incurred which is compliant with SIP 9;
* Preparing the fees estimate; and
« Preparing the expenses estimate.

Cashiering « Preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts;
Making payments fo suppliers; and
Renewing bonding and complying with statulory requirements;

Asset realisations « Coliating information from the Company’s records regarding
assets;
« Liaising with finance companies in respect of assets subject to
finance agreements;
» Liaising with agents regarding the motor vehicle(s);
+ Reviewing outstanding deblors;

ADM 04064 Ststertient of Propossls c22- DUFF&PHELPS



Trading

* & 8 % & @

Staveley Head Limited (In Adminstraton)
Jowt Admanesirators  Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 2020

Seeking jegal advice in relation to book debt collections;
Preparing and issuing a Teaser Document to inlerested
parties;

Liaising and negotiating with inferested parties;

Assisling inferested parties with due diligence queries; and
Reviewing sale and associaled contracts.

Aftending to supplier and customer queries and
correspondence;

Reviewing and raising payments to suppliers;

Dealing with ransom creditors;

Dealing with employee queries;

Discussing the ongoing trading strategy with management;
Preparing cash flow forecasts; and

Monitoring cash flow o ensure cost effective trading.

ADH 04001 Statement of Proposals

-z~ DUFF&PHELPS



Staveley Head Limded fin Admimstration;
Jownt Administrators Report to Creditors and Siatement of Proposals
31 March 2620

Appendix 7 — Expenses Estimate

ATAA 04007 Statemend of Proposats - 24 ~ DUFF&PI{ELPS



Staveley Head Limited {In Administration)

Joint A ] Exp for the Admin:
Notes Company Type of Experne Activity Do of Foe Basis 1 % of Amocunt Paid fex<. A In d  Anticipated Totai Cost
imtruction Realisations VAT) fene. VAT) texc. VAT)
£ £ £
* Professional Advisors
4 Gasery Legal anvd A Feoc egal matens wicksdes; Pre UiFe-20 Tere ooxy - R0 5 A
Drshursemees sk A Lo S gt
EnT pea Y S BAMKLICLE AT T i of
e Busress A0l Attt
T Sk Gronp AssR iger iy Sawe of Targie Asasarce wet e sale of e Compary's  H4-Feb-20 % of Reabsaocnrs - 15 1 SR
Larwar? Assers aropbie Z5E°S
Other
4 Canarts Adbversseg Lended Satinory Complane  Siauory Averismg L4-Fek i Fued Fee £7 - 27
b3 B ALOrRRarss fens Conpeaarat a2y e JRT acorm pr T soacs . - 4 WF
£ Tepal Cata Lanagomes: Suwage Loss Cors's asaccaiest st slrr s e pod Feasd 878 - - 56
LomOae y' 5 ook Sret (aniyd
Total Professional Advisor and Ofhes Costs 41,087
Disbursements
T Category 1 Distnarsomenis
e Bt Premim zz5
K Surdry 50
w0 Subsestars 142
Total Category 1 Disbrursements 2867
AN Category 2 Disbursements
tlecge £ 450 pes e iz
Total Category 2 Disbursements 1112
Total Esmated Expermes 43,087

Nolzs io Estinated £apenses Scheduie

1 The Jour Adruristainrs’ chowe of prolessoral aoveoss will De based on T peroepion of T eepetBrie 200 abEry of T (eBPicing (e | sndivatuatt Yo DT, e widh o Compheony 3w e of
e assgrver 2 Te baess of thaw fee

2 Galeley phc were rsiucied By e Joor AMWHSTI0NS 10 32 ¢ IR 0 T8 S0parime T o e Fnm ACTieTEoM A0 1 pOEpane The (el GOCaTer X 8 enfect of the wale of Te DusTesy T

artopned ha fures egal adwce may be requires throughols The aourse of e Admwestraaor  especaly & respec! of dealkrg sl debior ollec s

Sab Growp Asse? rgestary Laisied e snigaged by e oo™ AATRSTING o AaseT ah The sale of e COMarys 1 agoke asaete

Stazony abeermng of the b AGmeesyaums’ agpowimert i ihe Lordor Gazete o ot Loracter >F k

Assznrg wiil ary Corporabor t2x or VAT quenes and poter et refunds The acoourars 272yt 0 te Lonfameed

Bonks amd records of e Lompary wil be siorad off sde wih an ederal provctes Ior the duratioe of Te AOYaCSTa s phes o el SOlowe § Iasonl 68 I a0 8t 3 SIS0 CoTRErRTT T

bowrks ard mowds of e Admarssaatons mus? De kerd for arr years afier s cortigior of The Arsrwasy .

Camgery 1 Debursements are paymmerds 1o wieperder Ihyd Sares whers Ters o spedl erper St e Seelly reforabie 1 e AT iFas

¥ & Sy rerueer o nsobeersy Praciticress 10 have 8 Bord on sack case 1 whwit Sy e aopnsroed The £oar o Gansd on e vaius of Te aviets

Survdey experses Ty o8 wrcarred? danng the Admensraior of whad e eslmate Tas Desr (wownded sbowe

Jowm ATrarasralors’ (RSDUTSerneris e v e Nncpor oF e duty of Adrerusirgrons edber ravelng G e Lonpaty' s preveses o g Jood ard Diverages mtyl aorhrg or e premeses

Cateory 7 Debarsements are osts T e orpely (terabie 5 I AT 873000 D! £O) X0 @ PayITeRTT ) @ COEDer R T Doty

[ ST G}

[P TR

SA

The total antcipaied nenses s 2 ex based on ink b kabie ot the of the appos The shoudd be reated with caution as matiers we
tkely to change over the life of the Administration.




Staveley Head Limied {In Administraton;
Joint Admunistrators” Report o Credhtors and Statemert of Proposals
21 March 2020

Appendix 8 - Statement of Creditors’ Rights

Rule numbers refer to insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {as amended)
Section or paragraph numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986

i you require a copy of any relevant rule or section, please contact Daniel Ryan at
Daniel. O.Ryan@Duffandphelps.com.

information for Creditors on remuneration and disbursements of Administrators

Information regarding the fees and disbursements of Administrators, including details of the Duff & Phelps’
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on this
case, is in a document called "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees”. This can be viewed and
downloaded from the Joint Administrators’ website at.

hitps://www.duffandphelps.co.uk/-/media/assets/pdfs-international/uk/creditors-quide/administration-a-
creditors-guide-to-insclvency-practitioner-fees-updated ashx?la=en-
ab&hash=007DG90D0OF CC2E 1AAADASBAA3BBOSE2D94292DBAY

Should you require a copy, please contact this office.

Creditors may requisition a physical meeting of Creditors for approval of the Joint Administrators’
Proposals under Rule 15.6 of the insctvency (England and Wales) Rutes 2016

The Joint Administrators shall summon a physical meeting (1) if asked to do so by (a) creditors whose debts
amount 1o at least 10% of the total debts of the Company or (b} 10% in number of creditors, or (c) 10
creditors, and {2} if the following procedures are followed:

The request for a requisitioned physical meeting must be made within five business days of the date on
which the Joint Administrators’ Proposals were delivered and include either:

{(a) a statement of the requesting creditor's claim together with-—

« 3 list of the creditors or contributories concurring with the request and of the amounts of
their respective claims or values, and
« confirmation of concurrence from each creditor; or

(b) a statement of the requesting Creditor's debt and that that aione is sufficient without the concumrence of
other Creditors

Creditor/s may be requested to meet the costs of a requisitioned decision and a deposit will be required for
this purpose. These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense of the Administration if the Credilors
so resolve.

if you wish to request a physical Creditors’ meeting, please complete and retumn the physical meefing
requisition form available on the websile.

Creditors may requisition a decision to be made by all of the Creditors for approval of the Joint
Administrator’ Proposals under para 52(2) Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986

The Joint Administrators shall seek a decision from the Company's Creditors as to whether they approve
the Proposals if requested by Creditors of the Company, whase debls amount to at ieast 10% of the total
debis of the Company. Such a request must be received by the Joint Administrators within eight business
days of the date on which the Joint Administrator’'s statement of Proposals is delivered.

ADIM 04001 Statement of Proposats - 28~ DUFF&PHELPS



Staveley Head Limited (In Adminmistration)
Jownt Admunsstrators Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 2020

The request for a requisitioned decision must include a statement of the purpose of the proposed decision
and either—

(a) a statement of the requesting Creditor's claim together with—

« alist of the Creditors or contributories concurring with the request and of the amounts of
their respective claims or values, and
« confirmation of concurrence from each Creditor; or

(b) a statement of the requesting Creditor's debt and that that alone is sufficient without the concurrence of
other Creditors

Creditor/s may be requested to meet the costs of a requisitioned decision and a deposit will be required for
this purpose. These costs may be ordered to be paid as an expense of the Administration if the Creditors
so resolve.

A requisitioned decision must be made within 28 days of receiving the deposit or the expiry of 14 days
without the Administrator informing the requesting Creditor of the deposit sum.

ADI 04001 Statermnent of Proposals ~25 - DUFF&PHELPS



Staveley Head Limded {in Admuinsiration)
Jowrt Administrators  Report to Crediiors and Statement of Proposals
21 March 2020

Appendix 9 — Proof of Debt Form

ADRA 04001 Siatement of Propasats ~27 - DUFF&PHELPS



Rule 14.4

IR 2016 PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM
Staveley Head Limited - in Administration
Company Registration No. 02802585
Date of Administration: 5 February 2020
1. | Name of Creditor

{¥ a company please also give company
registration number and i non-UK. country of
registration)

Address of Creditor for correspondence

Contad telephone number of creditor

Email address of creditor

REF

Total amount of claim. including any Value Added
Tax. as at the date of administration. less any
payments made after this date in relation fo the
claim. any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjusiment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14 24 and R14 25

Detaits of any documents by reference 1o which the
debt can be substantiated (please attach)

¥ amount in 3 above inciudes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{if you need more space append a continuation
sheet {o his form)

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed, in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates

Signature of creditor or person authorised 1o act on his behalf

Name i BLOCK LETTERS

DATE

Are you the sole member of the creditor?

YES /NO

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

Admitted to vole for £

Admitted for dividend for £

Date

Date

Admvinistrator

Adminigtrator




Appendix 10 — Definitions

Staveley Head Limnted (In Admimnstration)
Jont Adminsstrators Report to Crediors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 202¢

Word or Phrase Definition

the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amendad)

the Agents SIA Group, independent agents who were instructed {0 value and sell
the assets of the Company

the Appointment Date 5 February 2020 being the date of appointment of the Joint

Administrators

the Bank / HSBC

HSBC Bank Plc, with whom the Company banked

Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators’ internal cosis and expenses in dealing with
the Administration

the Company Staveley Head Limited (In Administration) {Company Number:
02802585)

DBEIS Department for Business, Energy & Indusirial Strategy

the Directors Ashley Peters and Martin Tyler, the Directors of the Company

Duff & Phelps Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester,
M2 1EW

EC Regulation EC Regufation on Insolvency Froceedings 2000

HMRC HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Administrators Sarah Bell and Steven Muncaster of Duff & Phelps

Kroll Kroll Associates UK Limited, a division of Duff & Phelps

MGA Managing General Agency

NDA Non-Disclosure Agreement

NOA Notice of Appointment

PPL PolicyPlan Limited, an associated company and authorised

representative of the Company

the Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a fioating charge is
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
Company's net properly (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to Unsecured Creditors

RPS Redundancy Payments Service
the Rules The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)
SIP 9 Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry best practice for

Insolvency Practitioners in relation to disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements

ACRA 04001 Siatement of Proposals

-28- DUFF&PHELPS



Staveley Head LUimaed (In Adminstration)
Jownt Admirstrators’ Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposais
31 March 2020

SOA

Statement of Affairs, documentation to be supplied by the Directors
outlining the Company’s financial position as at the Appointment Date

TUPE

The Transfer of {Undertaking (Protection of Empioyment) Regulations
2006

ADM 04001 Statement of Proposals

2~ DUFF&PHELPS



Staveley Head Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators” Report to Creditors and Statement of Proposals
31 March 2020

Appendix 11 — Notice about this Statement of Proposals

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Sarah Helen Bell and Steven Muncaster, the Joint
Administrators of the Company, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1985 to lay before Creditors a statement of their Proposals for achieving the
purpose of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other
person, of for any other purposes, or in any other context.

These Proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not suitable to be
used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of any financial interest in the Company or
any other company in the same group.

Any estimated outcomes for Creditors included in these Proposals are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for Creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpose or in any context other than under
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent
permitted by law, the Joint administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability
in respect of these Proposals.

Sarah Helen Bell and Steven Muncaster are authorised 1o act as insotvency practitioners by the Insolvency
Practitioners Association.

The Joint Administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The Joint Administrators act as agent for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and. to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Duff & Phelps Ltd. does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in
respect of these Proposais or fhe conduct of the Administration.

ADM 64001 Statement of Proposals 30~ DUFF&PHELPS



